

GAHC010076292025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP(10)/211/2025

SANKARLAL AGARWALA @ BHARUKA
S/O LATE BANSHIDHAR AGARWALA, R/O SILBHANGA, JAGIROAD, P.O.-
AND P.S.- JAGIROAD, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

SUMAN DEVI SURANA AND 3 ORS.
W/O SRI JAHARIMAL SURANA, R/O H.N. ROAD NEAR HARISABHA, P.O.-
DHUBRI, OPPOSITE APEX BANK LIMITED, WARD NO. 6, DIST- DHUBRI,
ASSAM, PIN-783301

2:ON THE DEATH OF VINOD KUMAR AGARWALLA @ BHARUKA
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE
NAMELY

2.1:SMT MANJU DEVI AGARWALA
W/O VINOD KUMAR AGARWALA
R/O A.M. CO. ROAD
RAILGUMTI BHAGWATI LANE
WARD NO. 12
DHUBRI
P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

2.2:RAJAT KUMAR AGARWALA
S/O VINOD KUMAR AGARWALA
R/O A.M. CO. ROAD
RAILGUMTI BHAGWATI LANE
WARD NO. 12
DHUBRI

P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

2.3:KHUSBOO DEVI AGARWALA
D/O VINOD KUMAR AGARWALA
W/O MITHUN AGARWALA
R/O BILASIPARA TOWN
WARD NO. 7 (NEAR ELECTRICITY OFFICE)
P.O. AND P.S.- BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI

3:MANOJ KUMAR AGARWALLA @ BHARUKA
R/O A.M. CO. ROAD
RAILGUMTI BHAGWATI LANE
WARD NO. 12
DHUBRI
P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

4:SUSHIL KUMAR AGARWALLA @ BHARUKA
R/O A.M. CO. ROAD
RAILGUMTI BHAGWATI LANE
WARD NO. 12
DHUBRI
P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78330

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K DEY, MR V K BAROOAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

ORDER

Date : 20.08.2025

Heard Mr. K. K. Dey, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

It is further directed that till returnable date, the further proceeding of T.S. Case No.23/2021, pending in the Court of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division) No.1, Dhubri, shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant